3.0  MATERIALS AND METHODS 

3.1 Specimen Collection 

Ethical permit was obtained from all the health facilities (appendices 1,2,3 and 4) while 

informed verbal consent of each participant was obtained before the collection of 

samples. A total of two hundred and seventy three (273) high vaginal swab samples 

were collected from consenting pregnant women attending antenatal clinic in Yola, 

Nigeria from April to September 2012. Thirty three (33) high vaginal swabs were 

collected from Federal Medical Centre, Yola. Two hundred and six (206) from 

Specialist Hospital, Yola and thirty four (34) from Girei Local Government Clinic, 

Sangere. The swab samples were collected using sterile swab sticks. Two swab samples 

were collected per individual. Each individual samples was accompanied by a

[...]

(48.57 %), followed by those in their third trimester with 40 % and lastly those in their 

first trimester accounted for 11.43 % (Figure 4). 

4.8 Incidence of Vulvovaginal Candidiasis in relation to abnormal vaginal 

discharge, antibiotic use and occupation 

Out of the one hundred and five (105) subjects in whom Candida was isolated, 71 

(67.62 %) had vaginal discharge while 32.38 % were asymptomatic. Sixty nine of the 

pregnant women (65.71 %) indicated the use of antibiotics before the pregnancy, while 

39 (34.29 %) did not use antibiotics.

[...]

stating that culture is more sensitive than direct microscopy of wet mount. Furthermore, 

Aslam et al. (2008) revealed that 48 % of Candida was identified when culture was 

used against 38 % when gram stained smears / KOH wet mount was used. 

The two hundred and seventy three (273) high vaginal swabs were cultured on 

various media, morphology of isolates along with biochemical test enable the 

identification to species level of all positive isolates; for both yeast and bacteria isolated. 

(Candida on Sabouraud’s Dextrose agar).